MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

CHAP. 99. valuation of that portion hereby set off, bears to the whole valuation of the town of Mount Desert.

Taxes, how paid

The inhabitants of the town of Mansel shall be held to pay all taxes which have been assessed upon them by the town of Mount Desert, and which remain unpaid at the time of the passage of this act; and also their just proportion of such state and county taxes as are already, or may be hereafter assessed and apportioned on the inhabitants of the town of Mount Desert, until the legislature shall lay a tax upon the town of Mansel.

Entitled to their proportion of school money.

The inhabitants of the town of Mansel shall be entitled to receive from said town of Mount Desert their proportion of school money raised in said town of Mount Desert, which has been or may be apportioned to the several school districts and parts of districts falling within the limits of the town of Mansel, as hereby incorporated.

Return of the valuation, to be made.

Sect. 5. It shall be the duty of the selectmen of the town of Mount Desert to make returns to the secretary of state, by the first day of February next, of the proportion of the state valuation of said town, which is set off by this act and incorporated into the town of Mansel.

Meeting for the choice of officers, how called.

Any justice of the peace within said county of Hancock may issue his warrant to any legal voter residing in said town of Mansel, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place specified in said warrant, for the choice of town officers and to transact such business as other towns are authorised to do at their annual town meetings.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 3, 1848.]

Chapter 99.

An act changing the time of meeting of the county commissioners in the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Annual meeting.

Sect. 1. The meeting of the county commissioners for the county of Washington, shall be held annually on the first Wednesday after the last Tuesday of February, instead of the first Wednesday after the first Tuesday of March, as is now

provided by law; and all matters and things pending before CHAP. 100. said commissioners, which before the passing of this act would have been returnable to, or had day at said meeting, on the first Wednesday after the first Tuesday of March, shall, after this act takes effect, be returnable to and have day at said meeting to be held on the first Wednesday after the last Tuesday in February.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

[Approved June 7, 1848.]

Chapter 100.

An act to authorize the Kennebec and Portland Rail Road Company to increase its capital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Kennebec and Portland Rail Road Company is hereby Increase authorised to increase its capital stock by adding thereto the sum of four hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

[Approved June 7, 1848.]

Chapter 101.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Freemans Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Free-Increase \$25,000. mans Bank are authorized to increase their capital stock by adding thereto twenty-five thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars each, to be paid in on or before the first Mon- when to be paid day of April next.

SECT. 2. The directors or a majority of them, together with particular to the section of said bank, shall within ten days from the pay-retary of state. ment of said additional stock, transmit to the secretary of state, a certificate under their hands, verified by oath, specifying upon what day or days the same was paid in. And said additional capital stock shall be subject to all the limitations and liabilities